Nivison, Martha

Martha Jane Nivison, 80, of Harbor Beach passed away on Thursday, Dec. 5, 2002, in the long-term care unit of Harbor Beach Community Hospital. Born in Detroit on March 24, 1922, she was the daughter of the late Frank and Lottie (Stinson) Korv. She and Dr. David J. Nivison were united in marriage in 1941 in Detroit. He proceeded her in death on Oct. 6, 1986. She enjoyed being with her family, reading, doing crossword puzzles and was thrilled to be hired by Harbor Beach Wire at the age of 75, her first job she ever applied for. She is survived by her children, Louise Moukalian and her husband, Michael, of Grosse Pointe Woods, David Nivison and his wife, Karlene of Tuscon, Ariz. Frances Bellanger of Ferndale, Anne Hicks and her husband, Joseph, of Hamburg, Thomas Nivison of Flint and Charles Nivison and his wife, Rhonda, of Harbor Beach; 13 grandchildren; two great grandchildren; also her new found family of six half sisters and half brothers; and by her beloved cousin, Rollie Sippel. Jane was preceded in death by two sons, Michael Nivison and Daniel Nivison. Funeral services will take place at 11 a.m. Monday, Dec. 9, 2002 at the Ramsey Funeral Home, Harbor Beach, with Rev. Gerald Kukla and Rev. Dennis Cupery officiating. Burial will be in Our Lady of Lake Huron Church Cemetery, Harbor Beach. Visitation will be from 1 to 5 p.m. and 7 to 9 p.m. today, and from 10 a.m. until the time of service Monday at the funeral home.